

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2379** be amended on page 1, in line 16, by striking "mean" and inserting "include:

(1) The";

Also on page 1, in line 17, after "thereto" by inserting ";

(2) the use of a vehicle for demonstrations purposes; or

(3) a leased, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a new or used vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

Also on page 1, in line 21, by striking "mean" and inserting "include:

(1)";

Also on page 1, also in line 21, by striking "and does not include" and inserting ";

(2)";

Also on page 1, in line 22, after "thereto" by inserting ";

(3) a service provider who is solely providing hardware or software as a service to a person or entity that is not effectuating payment of financial consideration for use of a shared vehicle;

(4) the use of a vehicle for demonstration purposes; or

(5) a leased, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a new or used vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

Also on page 1, in line 27, after "include" by inserting ":

(1)";

Also on page 1, in line 28, after "thereto" by inserting ";

(2) the use of a vehicle for demonstration purposes; or

(3) a leased, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a used or new vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

Also on page 1, in line 31, after "include" by inserting ":

(1)";

Also on page 1, in line 32, after "thereto" by inserting ";

(2) a vehicle that is used for demonstration purposes; or

(3) a lease, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a new or used vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

Also on page 1, in line 36, after "include" by inserting ":

(1)";

Also on page 1, also in line 36, after "thereto" by inserting ";

(2) the operator of a vehicle that is used for demonstration purposes; or

(3) the operator of a leased, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a new or used vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

On page 2, in line 1, after "(g)" by inserting "(1)"; in line 4, after the period by inserting:

"(2)";

Also on page 2, also in line 4, after "include" by inserting ":

(A)";

Also on page 2, in line 5, before ". A" by inserting ";

(B) an owner of a vehicle that is used for demonstration purposes; or

(C) a leased, temporarily loaned or borrowed vehicle owned by a new or used vehicle dealer licensed under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-2401 et seq., and amendments thereto";

Also on page 2, also in line 5, after "thereto." by inserting:

"(3)";

Also on page 2, in line 6, after the first comma by inserting "a leasing company"; in line 28, after "program" by inserting "and such alternatively agreed upon location is incorporated into the vehicle sharing program agreement";

On page 3, in line 32, after the period by inserting "In the event that a claim occurs in another state with insurance policy coverage amounts that exceed the minimum amounts set forth in K.S.A. 40-3107, and amendments thereto, during the vehicle sharing period, the coverage maintained under subsection (e) shall satisfy the difference in minimum coverage amounts up to the applicable policy limits."; in line 33, by striking "(1)"; also in line 33, after "The" by inserting "insurer or"; in line 36, by striking "(A)" and inserting "(1)"; in line 37, after "loss" by inserting "or a dispute exists as to whether the shared vehicle was returned to the alternatively agreed upon location as required by section 2(k), and amendments thereto"; in line 38, by striking "(B)" and inserting "(2)"; by striking all in lines 41 through 43;

On page 4, by striking all in line 1;

On page 5, following line 3, by inserting:

"(c) Nothing in this section invalidates, limits or restricts an insurer's ability under existing law to underwrite any insurance policy or to cancel and non-renew insurance policies.";

Also on page 5, in line 6, after the second comma by inserting "vehicle sharing period pick up and drop off locations,"; in line 10, after "investigation" by inserting ", settlement, negotiation or litigation"; in line 19, by striking "contribution" and inserting "recovery"; and the bill be passed as amended.